RESOLUTION NO. 5958

A RESOLUTION ACCEPTING THE 2009-2011 LINN COUNTY SPECIAL TRANSPORTATION OPERATING (STO) GRANT FUNDING AGREEMENT FOR ALBANY TRANSIT SYSTEM.

WHEREAS, at the City Council meeting on October 28, 2009, the Albany City Council approved the submittal of a grant application to the Oregon Department of Transportation in the amount of \$80,000 for expansion of the Albany Transit System service hours; and

WHEREAS, Linn County has submitted the 2009-2011 Special Transportation Operating funding support agreement for Albany Transit System; and

WHEREAS, the City of Albany is the service provider for the transit system; and

WHEREAS, a receipt of these funds will allow the City to create improvements to the existing transit system; and

WHEREAS, Oregon Local Budget Law provides that expenditures in the year of receipt of grants, gifts, bequests or devices transferred to the local government in trust for a specific purpose may be made after enactment of a resolution or ordinance authorizing the expenditure (ORS 294.326(3)); and

NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED that the City of Albany accepts the Linn County Special Transportation Operating funding support agreement in the amount of \$65,000 for Albany Transit System for operating expenses for fiscal year 2009-2011; and

BE IT FURTHER RESOLVED that the City Council of the City of Albany, Oregon, accepts these funds and authorizes the Public Works Director to execute the agreement and conditions for their acceptance; and

BE IT FURTHER RESOLVED that the 2009-2011 Linn County Special Transportation Operating (STO) grant is hereby appropriated as follows:

Debit

Credit

Resources

Linn County STO Grant 213-50-1106-42808

\$16,250

Requirements

Personnel Services (213-50-1106)

Materials and Services (213-50-1106)

\$8,000

\$8,250

DATED AND EFFECTIVE THIS 24rd DAY OF NOVEMBER 2010.

ATTEST:

Mayo

U:\Public Works\Transit-Paratransit\Transit\Resolutions\10-11\Linn STO 10-11 res bh.doc